
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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Ognjen; Pojskic, Haris; Sekulic, Damir 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Beata Pawlowska 
Department of Psychiatry  
Medical University of Lublin  
Poland 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript needs minor revision:  
- adding more references and supplementing the Introduction with 
statistics regarding the prevalence of the described behaviours 
among adolescents in other European countries;  
- presenting a larger number of results obtained by other authors 
regarding the relationship between smoking cigarettes and alcohol 
misuse by adolescents in the context of parental variables (the 
literature regarding these issues is very abundant). Therefore, the 
Introduction needs expanding:  
- the manuscript lacks clearly identified conclusions;  
- the conclusion in the abstract pointing to the relationship between 
parental factors and the SUM exemplified by urban adolescents is 
too general. 

 

REVIEWER David Hartley 
Muskie School of Public Service  
University of Southern Maine  
Portland, Maine, USA  
(Emeritus) 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The sample description is not clear … “one third of the high schools” 
from each of two Cantons and “50% of the seniors” from each 
school. Only those who declared themselves traditionally Muslim 
were selected. A simple grid showing how many boys and girls were 
selected from urban schools and rural schools, would clarify.  
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Variables: several categories of religion/ethnicity would seem to be 
unneeded since only Muslims were surveyed.  
 
Rural and urban definition: “… according to the BiH Agency for 
Statistics…” A brief summary of that agency’s definition should be 
provided, with a more detailed citation so that a reader can find it. 
This reviewer was unable to find an official definition at the link 
provided. A United Nations Development Program report (2013) has 
an extensive discussion of rurality in BiH and notes that different 
definitions serve different purposes, defining an “area approach” and 
a “settlement approach.”  
http://hdr.undp.org/sites/default/files/nhdr_en_web_30102013.pdf  
An EU report in 2006 stated that there are no official definitions of 
urban and rural in BiH. 
http://ec.europa.eu/agriculture/analysis/external/applicant/bosnia_her
zegovina_en.pdf  
 
Academic achievement, including grade point and school absences 
is presumably by self-report. This should be so stated, and noted as 
a limitation.  
 
Figures 1,2 and 3 are very effective. These figures might better 
speak for themselves, with less narrative. e.g. these figures show 
odds ratios and confidence intervals, so there is no need to repeat all 
numbers in the narrative.  
 
This reviewer was confused by the fact that sports factors and 
parental questioning were reported only for girls. It soon became 
apparent that this was the result of stepwise regressions, with more 
steps in the girls’ model. The use of forward conditional logit is fine, 
but it might clarify for some readers if it is designated “forward 
conditional (stepwise) logistic regression.” There are other 
conditional logit methods that do not take a stepwise approach.  
 
The discussion addressing the role of Muslim religious influence on 
SUM, and the variable acceptability or prohibition for both boys and 
girls seems incomplete. How can the influence of religion be 
assessed when subjects were selected only if they were Muslim? 
The discussion of differing parental influence between urban and 
rural families is interesting and worth pursuing in any future study, 
and the discussion of girls’ involvement in sports is very 
thoughtful…this is one of the more interesting findings. One 
statement in the conclusions section seems incomplete: “This is 
particularly important because of necessary future studies.” Please 
explain what “this” refers to, and how future studies are deemed 
“necessary.”  
 
A need for prospective studies is often the conclusion of cross-
sectional studies, and the disclaimer regarding causal pathways is 
appropriate. However, it could be acknowledged that some of the 
causal pathways are intuitively obvious, e.g. unexcused absences 
are much more likely to be the result, rather than the cause of SUM. 
Similarly, establishing a causal pathway for other associations may 
be scientifically interesting, but may not add much to our 
understanding of how to intervene, e.g. does a conflict with parents 
lead to harmful drinking, or does harmful drinking lead to conflicts 
with parents? Probably both, and an attempt to assign a direction to 
the causal arrow is not likely to inform the development of an 
intervention any more than simply knowing that these co-occur. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name Beata Pawlowska  

Institution and Country Department of Psychiatry  

Medical University of Lublin  

Poland  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The manuscript needs minor revision:  

 

- adding more references and supplementing the Introduction with statistics regarding the prevalence 

of the described behaviours among adolescents in other European countries;  

RESPONSE: Thank you for your suggestion. We have added data on SUM in adolecents for different 

European countries; please see 1st paragraph of the revised manuscript – highlighted text  

 

- presenting a larger number of results obtained by other authors regarding the relationship between 

smoking cigarettes and alcohol misuse by adolescents in the context of parental variables (the 

literature regarding these issues is very abundant). Therefore, the Introduction needs expanding:  

RESPONSE: We agreed with your suggestion. However, the structure of the Introduction did not 

allow us to implement the findings on parental variables in the context of SUM. Mainly, such approach 

will ask for additional elaboration of other studied factors in relation to SUM (sport, religiosity, 

education), which will broaden the Introduction significantly (and we were limited to 4000 words as 

indicated by Instructions for authors). However, we have included brief report on association between 

parental variables and SUM in the Discussion section; please see Discussion section - beginning of 

the 3rd paragraph  

 

 

- the manuscript lacks clearly identified conclusions;  

RESPONSE: We believe that the Conclusion section is now more clear and focused; please see text 

starting with „Following conclusions can be made“ prior to ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  

 

- the conclusion in the abstract pointing to the relationship between parental factors and the SUM 

exemplified by urban adolescents is too general.  

RESPONSE: The short explanation on this issue is provided (please see Abstract section; 

Conclusion)  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name David Hartley  

Institution and Country Muskie School of Public Service  

University of Southern Maine  

Portland, Maine, USA  

(Emeritus)  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

The sample description is not clear … “one third of the high schools” from each of two Cantons and 

“50% of the seniors” from each school. Only those who declared themselves traditionally Muslim were 
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selected. A simple grid showing how many boys and girls were selected from urban schools and rural 

schools, would clarify.  

RESPONSE: Thank you for the suggestion. We have included additional table presenting number of 

boys and girls selected from Urban and Rural communities separately for two Cantons; please see 

new Table 1  

 

 

Variables: several categories of religion/ethnicity would seem to be unneeded since only Muslims 

were surveyed.  

RESPONSE: Yes, for this study this was actually unneded, but we have mentioned the question on 

religion categorization since it allowed us to stratify Muslim youth. Please see Participants section, 

sentence starting with „Originally, the testing, etc.“  

 

Rural and urban definition: “… according to the BiH Agency for Statistics…” A brief summary of that 

agency’s definition should be provided, with a more detailed citation so that a reader can find it. This 

reviewer was unable to find an official definition at the link provided. A United Nations Development 

Program report (2013) has an extensive discussion of rurality in BiH and notes that different 

definitions serve different purposes, defining an “area approach” and a “settlement approach.”  

http://hdr.undp.org/sites/default/files/nhdr_en_web_30102013.pdf  

An EU report in 2006 stated that there are no official definitions of urban and rural in BiH. 

http://ec.europa.eu/agriculture/analysis/external/applicant/bosnia_herzegovina_en.pdf  

 

RESPONSE: Actually, there is no strict definition of the „urban“ and „rural“ community but the national 

statistics we were referenced allowed us to identify difference between communities with regard to 

population. Also, two of the authors (NS and LO) are residents of Bosnia and Herzegovina and 

therefore well aware of the community structure in the regions where the sample was drawn from. 

Therefore, we have considered communities of more than 10.000 ¸residents as „urban communities“ 

and those of <10.000 as „rural“. This is specified in more details in the Methods section now – 

Variables, end of the 2nd paragraph. However, we must thank you for this suggestion since it allowed 

us to clarify the problem to international readership.  

 

 

Academic achievement, including grade point and school absences is presumably by self-report. This 

should be so stated, and noted as a limitation.  

RESPONSE: The stated limitation is noted in the revised version of the manuscript; please see 

“strengths and limitations of the study” section.  

 

Figures 1,2 and 3 are very effective. These figures might better speak for themselves, with less 

narrative. e.g. these figures show odds ratios and confidence intervals, so there is no need to repeat 

all numbers in the narrative.  

RESPONSE: Originally we have tried to present the Figures within the text while we were nopt sure 

about “clarity” of the Figures. WE must thank you for your observation. As a result, the text on Results 

section is significantly shortened as you suggested. Please see Results section; paragraphs 1-3  

 

This reviewer was confused by the fact that sports factors and parental questioning were reported 

only for girls. It soon became apparent that this was the result of stepwise regressions, with more 

steps in the girls’ model. The use of forward conditional logit is fine, but it might clarify for some 

readers if it is designated “forward conditional (stepwise) logistic regression.” There are other 

conditional logit methods that do not take a stepwise approach.  

RESPONSE: Thank you for the suggestion. The statistical analysis is now more clearly presented as 

you suggested; please see Statistics sub-section  
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The discussion addressing the role of Muslim religious influence on SUM, and the variable 

acceptability or prohibition for both boys and girls seems incomplete. How can the influence of religion 

be assessed when subjects were selected only if they were Muslim? The discussion of differing 

parental influence between urban and rural families is interesting and worth pursuing in any future 

study, and the discussion of girls’ involvement in sports is very thoughtful…this is one of the more 

interesting findings. One statement in the conclusions section seems incomplete: “This is particularly 

important because of necessary future studies.” Please explain what “this” refers to, and how future 

studies are deemed “necessary.”  

RESPONSE: Actually, the discussion on religiosity was not related to “religion” but “strength of 

religious faiths” and “commitment to religious beliefs” as measured by Santa Clara questionnaire. By 

all means this was our mistake since the said variable was not explained in the Methods section. This 

is explained in more details now in the Methods section when we presented variables (subsection 

Variables). With regard to Concussion; While the Conclusions are systematically rewritten, we believe 

that it is more clear now  

 

 

A need for prospective studies is often the conclusion of cross-sectional studies, and the disclaimer 

regarding causal pathways is appropriate. However, it could be acknowledged that some of the 

causal pathways are intuitively obvious, e.g. unexcused absences are much more likely to be the 

result, rather than the cause of SUM. Similarly, establishing a causal pathway for other associations 

may be scientifically interesting, but may not add much to our understanding of how to intervene, e.g. 

does a conflict with parents lead to harmful drinking, or does harmful drinking lead to conflicts with 

parents? Probably both, and an attempt to assign a direction to the causal arrow is not likely to inform 

the development of an intervention any more than simply knowing that these co-occur.  

RESPONSE: Of all suggestions and critics provided in this review we are particularly grateful on this 

one. about certain associations and pathways that are actually “intuitively obvious”. Mainly, we 

definitively share your opinion on this problem, but actually avoided the statements very similar to the 

one you noted because of the possible “misunderstandings” (i.e. quite different from your suggestion, 

reviewers often do not approve such “common-sense conclusions, as the one you have suggested in 

explaining the association between “school-absence” and SUM). However, such discussion is 

provided in the revised version of the manuscript; Please see Discussion section; end of the 3rd 

paragraph – highlighted text) 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER David Hartley 
Muskie School of Public Service, University of Southern Maine  
Portland, Maine, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper is improved by the authors’ revisions. Explanation of the 
use of Santa Clara Strength of Religious Faith scale clarifies 
“religiousness” as a variable, and the added discussion of 
religiousness improves the discussion. The discussion of the 
urban/rural classification is appropriate. Identifying the logistic 
regression as “stepwise” has clarified the analytic approach. 
However, the term “stepwise” should also be added to the table 
headings, where applicable. Added discussion of causal 
relationships is interesting, but needs a bit of proof-reading: e.g. the 
parenthetical example of causal relationship between SUM and 
academic performance should read “did adolescents start to 
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abuse….and then fail educationally...” The concluding paragraph is 
excellent, and the call for a culturally specific and community-
specific approach in future studies is most appropriate.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We have followed your suggestions and made changes accordingly.  

Specifically, the exact naming of the statistical analysis used (i.e. stepwise logistic regression) is 

added to the Table headings (please see headings of Table 2 and 3)  

Also, we must thank you for the suggestion on “re-wording” of the Discussion sentence (please see 

highlighted text; page 18). 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009446 on 6 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

